in any register required to be kept by this act; or who changes, alters, destroys, mutilates, injures, secretes, conceals or withholds from inspection any such register, or any part thereof, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. And such misdemeanor shall be deemed separate, apart from, and in addition to, any other crime or offense against the law committed by such person in connection with such transaction.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1927.

CHAPTER 320-H. F. No. 603.

An act to amend Section 8676. General Statutes, 1923, relating to official investigators of applications for county allowances to mothers of dependent children.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Official investigators.—That Section 8676, Gen-

eral Statutes, 1923, be amended so as to read as follows:

"8676. Official investigators.—In counties having over 330,000 population the judge of the juvenile court may appoint one or more persons for the investigation of applications for allowances under this act, whose duty it shall be to visit the homes of the applicant and ascertain all the relevant facts and circumstances, including the facts specified in the preceding action, and make report in such form as the court may require. Each person so appointed shall receive such salary as shall be fixed by a majority of the judges of the district court and approved by the county board—such salary however shall not exceed \$1800 per annum. Such salary shall be paid in semi-monthly installments out of the county treasury, together with all expenses certified by the judge to have been necessarily incurred by them in the performance of their duties."

Approved April 20, 1927.

CHAPTER 321—H. F. No. 1002.

An act to amend Section 10170, General Statutes, 1923, relating to public dancing places and public dances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Officer must attend all public dances.—That Section 10170, General Statutes, 1923, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"10170. It shall be incumbent upon the person to whom said permit is issued to have an officer of the law present at every public dance to be given or held thereunder during all the time said public dance is being held. In the case of a public dance to be held or given in a city, village or borough, said officer of the law shall be designated by the chief peace officer thereof. In all other cases said officer of the law shall be designated by the sheriff of the county. In all cases the fees and expenses of such officer of the law shall be paid in advance by the person to whom said permit has been issued. In case any person, not a public officer, shall be designated as such officer of the law, the person or persons to whom said permit has been issued shall be responsible for his acts and conduct and there shall be no liability for his acts and conduct on the part of the officer designating him under the provisions of this act."

Approved April 20, 1927.

CHAPTER 322-H. F. No. 1041.

An act relating to the taking of bullheads in certain waters.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Open season for bullheads in certain waters.—Bullheads may be taken in the manner hereinafter described in any of the waters hereinafter enumerated by any resident of the county in which such waters are situated, respectively, to-wit:

Pequaywan Lake in Township 54, Range 12, St. Louis County:

Mud Lake in Townships 143 and 144, Range 26, Cass

County:

That portion of Bowstring River beginning at the east line of Sections 22 and 27, Township 147, Range 26, in Itasca County, and running northwesterly to the north line of said township:

Squaw Lake and Rice Lake in Townships 148 and 149,

Range 27, Itasca County:

Shallow Pond Lake in Township 149, Range 28, Itasca County:

Round Lake in Township 148, Ranges 27 and 28, Itasca County:

Dunbar Lake in Township 148, Range 28, Itasca County.

Such bullheads may be taken without limit by hook and
the at any time, and by spearing or with forks scoops and

line at any time, and by spearing or with forks, scoops and dip nets at any time, during the months of March, April and